To:

Members of the Local 714 Executive Board

From:

Members of the Independent Review Board

Re:

Proposed Charges Against Local 714 Member
Donny Robles

Date:
June 19, 2006
I.
RE COMMENDATION
The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the below
report to the Local 714 Executive Board and recommends that
charges be filed against Local 714 member Donny Robles
("Robles") for failing to cooperate with the IRB by failing
to appear for his scheduled IRB sworn examination on May
31, 2006.

By his actions, it appears that, while an IBT

member, Robles violated Article II, Section 2(a) and
Article XIX, Sections 7(b)(1) and (2) and Section 14(i) of
the IBT Constitution by obstructing, interfering and
unreasonably failing to cooperate with the duties of the
IRB as set forth in Paragraph G of the March 14, 1989
Consent Order in United States v. International Brotherhood
of Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.) ("Consent Order").

II.

JURISDICTION
Pursuant to Article XIX, Section 14 (c) of the IBT

Constitution, this disciplinary matter is within the
original jurisdiction of the Local 714 Executive Board.
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Paragraph G(e) of the Consent Order and Paragraph 1(6) of
the court-approved Rules and Procedures for Operation of
the IRB ("IRB Rules") require that within ninety days of
the IRB's referral of a matter to an IBT entity, that
entity must file with the IRB written findings setting
forth the specific action taken and the reasons for such
action.

Pursuant to Paragraph 1(9) of the IRB Rules, not

meeting this deadline may constitute a failure to cooperate
with the IRB.

III. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS
A.

Donny Robles

Robles, who is employed at Admiral Steel Corp.
("Admiral"), has been a member of Local 714 since August 1,
2005. (Ex. 1)

Robles' dues were paid through May 2006.

(Ex. 1)
B.

Robles' Failure to Appear

On April 13, 2006, by U.S. Express mail, return
receipt requested, a notice of sworn examination was sent
to Robles' address reflected in Local 714 records. (Exs. 2
& 3)

His sworn examination was scheduled for April 25,

2006. (Ex. 2)

The return receipt indicated that the sworn

examination notice was delivered and signed for on April
14, 2006. (Ex. 3)

At this examination, the Chief
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Investigator's Office planned to question Robles about
matters including, but not limited to, his Local 714
membership, the Local 714 business agent for Admiral and
Local 714 procedures.

Robles did not appear for his

scheduled sworn examination on April 25, 2006. (Ex. 4)
On May 19, 2006, a second notice of sworn examination
was sent to Robles to give him an opportunity to cure his
failure to appear.

This second sworn examination was

scheduled for May 31, 2006. (Ex. 5)

The notice informed

Robles that if he failed to appear for his scheduled sworn
examination, the Independent Review Board may recommend
that he be charged with failing to cooperate with the IRB.
(Ex. 5)

The notice also explained that if he did not

appear for his scheduled sworn examination that such nonappearance could result in his expulsion from the Local and
the IBT. (Ex. 5)

The signed return receipt indicated that

the notice was delivered to Robles' address on May 20,
2006. (Ex. 6)
On May 24, 2006, Robles called the Chief
Investigator's Office.

Robles stated he had received the

two sworn examination notices.

Robles stated that he had

to work on May 31, 2006 at 2:00 P.M., the date and time of
his sworn examination.

As a result, the time of Robles
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sworn examination was changed to 5:00 P.M. on May 31, 2006.
(Ex. 7)
Robles did not appear for his second scheduled sworn
examination on May 31, 2006. (Ex. 8)

Nor did he contact

the Chief Investigator's Office to request a postponement
of his sworn examination.1 (Ex. 9)

IV.

ANALYSIS

The court-approved Rules and Procedures for Operation
of the Independent Review Board for the International
Brotherhood of Teamsters empower the Chief Investigator,
to take and require sworn statements or sworn inperson examinations of any officer, member, employee,
representative, or agent of the IBT, provided that the
IRB has given the person to be examined at least ten
days advance notice in writing and also provided that
the person to be examined has the right to be
represented by an IBT member or legal counsel . . . .
Failure to appear for a duly-noticed in-person
examination shall be deemed a failure to cooperate
fully with the IRB.
(IRB Rules, Paragraph H (3)(c)).

Additionally, Article

XIX, Section 14 (i) of the IBT Constitution provides:
All officers, members, employees, and
representatives of the International Union and
its affiliated bodies shall cooperate fully
with the Independent Review Board in the course
of any investigation or proceeding undertaken by
1

Members of the Chief Investigator's staff have attempted to contact Robles at the telephone number he
provided when he called the Chief Investigator's office on May 24, 2006. (Ex. 9) The message for this
telephone number stated that incoming calls can not be received. (Ex. 9)
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it. Unreasonable failure to cooperate with the
Review Board shall be deemed to be conduct
which brings reproach upon the Union, and which
is thereby within the Review Board's
investigatory and decisional authority.
It is well-settled that the failure to cooperate with the
IRB is grounds for disciplining IBT members.

On May 31,

2006, without explanation, Robles failed to appear for his
properly noticed sworn examination. (Ex. 8)

V.

PROPOSED CHARGE

Based on the foregoing, it is recommended that Donny
Robles be charged as follows:
While a member of Local 714 and the IBT, you brought
reproach upon the IBT in violation of Article II, Section
2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) and Section
14 (i) of the IBT Constitution and obstructed, interfered
and unreasonably failed to cooperate with the duties of the
Independent Review Board as set forth in Paragraph G of the
March 14, 1989 Consent Order in United States v.
International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486
(S.D.N.Y.), to wit:
Having received notice from the IRB that your sworn
examination was scheduled for May 31, 2006, you willfully
and without justification failed to appear for your
scheduled in-person sworn examination pursuant to Paragraph
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H.3(c) of the Rules and Procedures for Operation of the
Independent Review Board for the International Brotherhood
of Teamsters.
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EXHIBITS TO THE REPORT INVOLVING DONNY ROBLES
Ex. 1

Donny Robles' Local 714 Dues Printout

Ex. 2

IRB Notice of Sworn Examination dated April 13,
2006

Ex. 3

United States Post Office Receipt dated April 14,
2006

Ex. 4

Record of Donny Robles' Failure to Appear on
April 25, 2006

Ex. 5

IRB Notice of Sworn Examination dated May 19,
2006

Ex. 6

United States Post Office Receipt dated May 20,
2006

Ex. 7

Memorandum of Telephone Interview with Donny
Robles dated May 24, 2006

Ex. 8

Record of Donny Robles' Failure to Appear on May
31, 2006

Ex. 9

Memorandum
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INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD
4-14 North Capitol Street, \\V. Suite 528
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-8080
Faesimile (202) 434-8084
Corruption Hotline (800) CALL IRB
Chief Investigator:

Board Members:
Benjamin R. Civile)ti, Esq.
Venable, Baetjer, Howard & Civiletti
575 7th Street, NW
Washington, I).C. 20004

Charles M. Carberry, Esq.
17 Battery Place, Suite 381
New York, NY 10004

Administrat or:

Joseph E. diGenova, Esq.
diGenova & Toensing, LLP
901 15th Street, NW, Suite 430
Washington, D.C. 20005

John J. Cronin, Jr.
October

E x e c u t i v e B o a r d of L o c a l
6815 W . R o o s e v e l t R o a d
B e r w y n , IL 60402
Re:

18,

2006

William H. Webster, Esq.
Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy
1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006

714

Decision on Charges Against Local
Donny Robles
.

D e a r M e m b e r s of t h e E x e c u t i v e

714

Member

Board:

The Independent Review Board has reviewed your decision
S e p t e m b e r 11, 2006, in t h e a b o v e c a p t i o n e d m a t t e r , and f i n d s
d e c i s i o n t o be not i n a d e q u a t e .
Very truly

yours,

M e m b e r s of t h e
Irtdependent^Re^iew

Board

By:
Cronin,
lnistrator

cc: B r a d l e y T. R a y m o n d ,
M a r v i n Sacks, Esq.
Donny Robles

Jr.

Esq.

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y.
Unit ed Stal es -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV. 4486 (LAP)

of
the

10:49 32"a m 09-2B-2001) f 2~1
28-Sep-2006

10:50am

T-293 P.002/005 F-835

From-

TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION No. 714
Affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters

6815 WEST

ROOSEVELT ROAD . BERWYN, ILLINOIS

60402-1098

. TEL: (773)

242-3215 . Fax-(708, 788-4662

REPORT AND DECISION OF THE LOCAL 714,
I.B. OF T. EXECUTIVE BOARD
Charges Against Donny Robles

Background;
On July 10, 2006, Joanne Neboska, a member of Local 714, International
Brotherhood of Teamsters (:LocaJ 714"), brought an internal union charge against Local 714
member, Donny Robles, that had been recommended by the Independent Review Board ("IRB"),
appointed pursuant to the Consent Dccree entered March 14, 1989 in United States v.
International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 Civ 4486 (S.D.N. Y.) (the "Consent Decree"). This
charge alleged that Robles, while a Local 714 member, brought reproach upon the IBT in
violation of Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) and Section 140(i)
of the IBT Constitution and that he obstructed, interfered and unreasonably failed to cooperate
with the duties of the IRB as set forth in paragraph G of the Consent by willfully and Without
justification failing to appear on April 25, 2006 and May 31, 2006 for his sworn in-person
examination pursuant to paragraph H (3)(c) of the IRB Rules.
On July 12, 2006, a copy of the charge attached to a Notice of Hearing was sent,
by certified mail return receipt requested, to Robles at 14842 S. Hoyne Avenue, Harvey, Illinois
rhe Notice advised Robles that a hearing on said charge would be held before the Local 714
Executive Board on August 15, 2006, at the hour of 4:00 p.m. at the Local 714 Union Hall.
At the hearing on September 12, 2005, all members of the Local 714 Executive
Board, except the Secretary-Treasurer and President, were present. Local 714 member Joanne
Neboska and Union attorney Robert Costello were also present. Robles did not appear. The IRB
Investigative Report, the June 19, 2006 IRB recommendations, investigative findings, proposed
charge and exhibits, and the July 10, 2006 charge of Local 714 member Joanne Neboska against
Robles w e r e introduced into evidence.
There was a court reporter present at the hearing on August 15, 2006 and a
transcript made of the proceedings.
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Finding
After considering the record and evidence in this matter, the members of the Local 714
Executive Board find that Robles violated Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX Sections
7(b)(1) and (2), and 14 (i) of the IBT Constitution when he failed to appear for his sworn
examination either on April 26, 2006 and May 31, 2006.
Decision

Based on the evidence in this matter, it is the decision of the members of the

Local 714 Executive Board, that Donny Robles is permanently expelled from membership in the
union; permanently barred from participating in any manner in any of the activities or affairs of
Local 714 or any other IBT entity; permanently barred from holding any union office;
permanently barred from holding any other employment, office position or consulting or similar
relationship, whether paid or unpaid, with Local 714 or any other IBT entity; permanently
barred from seeking or accepting from Local 714 or any other IBT entity any salary, severance,
payment, allowance, fee, payment for unused vacation, or compensation of any kind except fully
vested pension compensation and fully vested welfare benefits; permanently barred from the date
of expulsion from having any contributions made on his behalf by Local 714 or any other IBT
entity to any pension, health and welfare, severance or other benefit fund, that Robles, effective
immediately, be permanently barred as an IBT member. It is specifically understood that
nothing herein shall affect or impair Robles' rights to wages, benefits or iem,s and conditions of
employment as an employee (in a bargaining unit) of an employer covered by a collcctive
bargaining agreement between such employer and Local 714 or any other IBT entity.
Dated: September 11, 2006

